PLANNING DECISIONS – Planning 29th April 2015

Арр No	Address	Detail	Stotfold Town Council Comments	Central Beds Council Decision
CB/15/00003/FULL	16a High Street	Single rear extension and single storey front extensions with conversion of garage, new side windows and replacement roof	Object as the proposed single storey extension compromises the off-road parking available, as it could only practically take two cars within the site. There would therefore be more cars parked on the High Street due to the increase in traffic flow due to the recent highway improvement works	Approved 20/02/15
CB/14/04574/FULL	70 Hitchin Road	Dropped kerb to front of property	No objections	Approved 11/02/15
CB/14/04832/ADV	Astwick Service Station	Advertisement: the retention of an illuminated advertisement	No objections	Approved 24/02/15
CB/14/04981/FULL	Rear of 116 Hitchin Road	Erection of single storey detached dwelling	Object to the proposal due to inadequate parking and turning space within the site, and suggest that the applicant uses more of the garden space available to provided sufficient parking and turning space to allow a vehicle to leave site in a forward motion	Approved 03/03/15
CB/14/01589/FULL	The Pig & Whistle, 40 Brook Street	Demolition of existing PH and redevelopment of the site as 7 No houses with associated landscaping and parking	Object on the following grounds: the proposal constitutes overdevelopment of the site; the design of the proposed dwellings is inappropriate for the area and does not reflect the style and design of the dwellings in the immediate locality, construction materials should also closely match adjacent properties; as part of the planning gain we require an additional street light to be installed in footpath 11 at the rear eastern corner of the development plot, adjacent to Hallworth Close, and a second light to be installed at the rear/east corner of plot 7; as part of the development the adjacent section of footpath	Approved 31/03/15

	11 along the boundary of the site should be re-laid with tarmac across its width, removing all grassed areas, and should edge up to the current car park; we request that double yellow lines are put in along the frontage of the site to prevent on-street parking on this bend in Brook Street; should this application be approved, suitable health and safety precautions must be taken, in particular in relation to dust control as there are two neighbours in very close proximity with health problems that will be exacerbated by demolition dust; also should developers wish to carry out pile driving, we request that the developer undertakes a prior geological survey due to the close proximity to old properties.	
--	---	--

APPROVAL CONDITIONS

16a High Street

- 1. The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than three years from the date of this permission. Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.
- All external works hereby permitted shall be carried out in materials to match as closely as possible in colour, type and texture, those of the existing building. Reason: To safeguard the appearance of the completed development by ensuring that the development hereby permitted is finished externally with materials to match the existing building in the interests of the visual amenities of the locality, in accordance with Policy DM3 of the Core Strategy and Development management Policies (2009).
- 3. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no windows shall be inserted into the western flank elevation of the proposed rear extension hereby permitted, without the grant of further specific planning permission from the Local Planning Authority. Reason: To protect the privacy of neighbouring residents, in accordance with Policy DM3 of the Core Strategy and Development Management Policies (2009).
- 4. The Development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers CBC/001; and 202014/1A.

Reason: To identify the approved plan/s and to avoid doubt.

70 Hitchin Road

- 1. The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than three years from the date of this permission. Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.
- The development hereby permitted shall not be first occupied or brought into use until the junction of the vehicular access with the highway has been constructed in accordance with Drawing Number CBC/003.
 Reason: In order to minimise danger, obstruction and inconvenience to users of the highway and the premises, in accordance with Policy DM3 of the Core Strategy and Development Management Policies (2009).
- 3. Before the new access is first brought into use, a triangular vision splay shall be provided on each side of the new access drive and shall be 2.8m measured along the back edge of the highway from the centre line of the anticipated vehicle path to the point 2.0m measured from the back edge of the footway into the site along the centre line of the anticipated vehicle path. The vision splay so described and on land under the applicant's control shall be maintained free of any obstruction to visibility exceeding a height of 600mm above the adjoining footway level.

Reason: To provide adequate visibility between the existing highway and the proposed access and to make the access safe and convenient for the traffic that is likely to use it, in accordance with Policy DM3 of the Core Strategy and Development Management Policies (2009).

4. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers CBC/001, CBC/002, CBC/003.

Reason: To identify the approved plan/s to avoid doubt.

NOTES TO APPLICANT

The applicant is advised that no works associated with the construction of the vehicular access should be carried out within the confines of the public highway without prior consent, in writing, of the Central Bedfordshire Council. Upon receipt of this Notice of Planning Approval, the applicant is advised to contact Central Bedfordshire Council's Highways Help Desk, quoting the Planning Application number. This will enable the necessary consent and procedures under Section 184 of the Highways Act to be implemented. The applicant is also advised that if any of the works associated with the construction of the vehicular access affects or requires the removal and/or the relocation of any equipment, apparatus or structures (e.g. street name plates, bus stop signs or shelters, statutory authority equipment etc) then the applicant will be required to bear the cost of such removal or alteration.

The applicant is advised that photographs of the existing highway that is to be used for access and delivery of materials will be required by the Local Highway Authority. Any subsequent damage to the public highway resulting from the works as shown by the photographs including damage caused by delivery vehicles to the works, will be made good to the satisfaction of the Local Highway Authority and at the expense of the applicant. Attention is drawn to Section 59 of the highways Act 1980 in this respect.

Astwick Service Station

- This consent is limited to a period of five years from the date of this decision.
 Reason: To comply with Regulation 14 of the Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007.
- 2. No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner of the site or any other person with an interest in the site entitled to grant permission.

- 3. Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the displays of advertisements, shall be maintained in a condition that does not impair the visual amenity of the site.
- 4. Any structure or boarding erected or used principally for the purpose of displaying advertisements shall be maintained in a condition that does not endanger the public.
- 5. Where any advertisement is required under these Regulations to be removed, the site shall be left in a condition that does not endanger the public or impair visual amenity.

Reason: Conditions 1-5: To comply with the provisions of Schedule 2 (Regulation 2 (1) of the Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007.

- 6. The proposed sign shall have a maximum luminance of 1600 candelas per square metre. Reason: To avoid glare or undue distraction to road users in the interest of road safety.
- 7. This consent relates only to the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers: CBC/001, CBC/002, E012868 and NW0005. Reason: To identify the approved plan/s and to avoid doubt.

Rear of 116 Hitchin Road

- The works shall begin not later than three years from the date of this consent. Reason: To comply with Section 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.
- 2. No development shall commence until details of the materials to be used for the external walls and roofs of the development hereby approved have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall therefore be carried out in accordance with the approved details. Reason: To control the appearance of the building in the interests of the visual amenities of the locality to accord with Policy CM3 of the Core Strategy and Development Management Policies Document (2009).
- 3. No development shall commence until a scheme has been submitted for approval in writing by the Local Planning Authority indicating the positions, design, materials and type of boundary treatment to be erected. The details shall include acoustic style fencing along the rear boundary of the site. The boundary treatment shall be completed in accordance with the approved scheme before the building is occupied and be thereafter retained. Reason: To safeguard the appearance of the completed development and the amenities of the neighbouring occupants.
- 4. No building shall be occupied until the junction of the proposed vehicular access with the highway has been constructed in accordance with the approved details. Reason: In order to minimise danger, obstruction and inconvenience to users of the highway and the premises.
- 5. Notwithstanding the details shown and before the access is first brought into use, a triangular vision splay shall be provided at the southern corner of the rear garden for no. 116. The splay should measure 3.m along the boundary in a northerly direction and 2.0m along the southern side of the boundary. The vision splay so described shall be maintained free of any obstruction to visibility exceeding a height of 600mm above the adjoining footway level.

Reason: To provide adequate driver/driver and driver/pedestrian intervisibility along the access from the parking provision and to provide adequate manoeuvring area for vehicles using the access to enable them to leave in forward gear.

- 6. The proposed vehicular access shall be surface in bituminous or other similar durable material as may be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority for a distance of 5.0m into the site, measured from the highway boundary, before the premises are occupied. Arrangements shall be made for surface water drainage from the site to be intercepted and disposed of separately so that it does not discharge into the highway. Reason: To avoid the carriage of mud or other extraneous material or surface water from the site into the highway so as to safeguard the interest of highway safety.
- 7. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, number 11014, CBC/001. Reason: To identify the approved plan/s and to avoid doubt.

NOTES TO APPLICANT

Any conditions in bold must be discharged before the development commences. Failure to comply with this requirement could invalidate this permission and/or result in enforcement action.

- 1. This permission relates only to that required under the Town & Country Planning Acts and does not include any consent or approval under any other enactment or under the Building Regulations. Any other consent or approval which is necessary must be obtained from the appropriate authority.
- 2. The applicant is advised that no works associated with the construction of the vehicular access should be carried out within the confines of the public highway without prior consent, in writing, of the Central Bedfordshire Council. Upon receipt of this Notice of Planning Approval, the applicant is advised to contact Central Bedfordshire Council's Highways Help Desk, quoting the Planning Application number. This will enable the necessary consent and procedures under Section 184 of the Highways Act to be implemented. The applicant is also advised that if any of the works associated with the construction of the vehicular access affects or requires the removal and/or the relocation of any equipment, apparatus or structures (e.g. street name plates, bus stop signs or shelters, statutory authority equipment etc) then the applicant will be required to bear the cost of such removal or alteration.

The applicant is advised that the requirements of the New Road and Street Works Act 1991 will apply to any works undertaken within the limits of the existing public highway. Further details can be obtained from the Traffic Management Group Highways and Transport Division, Central Bedfordshire Council

The applicant is advised that photographs of the existing highway that is to be used for access and delivery of materials will be required by the Local Highway Authority. Any subsequent damage to the public highway resulting from the works as shown by the photographs, including damage caused by delivery vehicles to the works, will be made good to the satisfaction of the Local Highway Authority and at the expense of the applicant. Attention is drawn to Section 59 of the Highways Act 1980 in this respect.

The Pig & Whistle, 40 Brook Street See attached notice